
abc 

 
 

                                Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Thursday, 26th March, 2015 
 
Place 
Diamond Room 2 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

 To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the item of private 
business for the reasons shown in the report. 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 (a) To agree the minutes of the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 
meeting held on 26 February 2015. 

 
(b) Matters arising 

 
(c) To note the minutes of the Joint Cabinet Members’ for Business, 

Enterprise and Employment and Policing and Equalities meeting held 
on 18 February 2015. 
 

(d) To note the minutes of the Joint Cabinet Members’ for Community 
Development, Co-ops and Social Enterprise and for Policing and 
Equalities meeting held on 10 March 2015. 

 
5. Report in response to a petition concerning a property in Earlsdon Ward  

(Pages 15 - 20) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Place 
 
Note: Councillor Andrews and the petition organisers have been invited to 
attend the meeting for the consideration of this item. 
 

6. Proposed Amendments to Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted 
Members  (Pages 21 - 30) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director of Resources 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

7. Revised Statement of Licensing Policy  (Pages 31 - 60) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Place 
 

8. Outstanding Issues Report  (Pages 61 - 66) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Resources  
 

9. Magistrates' Court Building  (Pages 67 - 72) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Resources 
 

10. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

Private Business 
 
11. Magistrates' Court Building  (Pages 73 - 80) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Resources 
 
(Listing Officer: D Williams, Tel: 024 7683 3173) 
 

12. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 18 March 2015 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel, Tel: 024 7683 3198 
 
 
Membership: Councillors  C Fletcher (Deputy Cabinet Member) and P Townshend 
(Cabinet Member) 
 
By invitation: Councillor A Andrews (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 

OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Usha Patel 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3198 
e-mail: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) held at 1.00 

pm on Thursday, 26 February 2015 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor P Townshend (Chair) 

 Councillor C Fletcher (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

  

By invitation: Councillor A Andrews (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

People: 
 
Place:  
 
Resources:  

M McGinty and M Metcalf  
 
M Lynn and H Simmonds 
 
C Goodwin and U Patel 
 

In attendance:  A Stanciu and A Dimka (Coventry University Students – 
Observing 

 
Public Business 
 
83. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

84. Minutes  
 

(a) The minutes of the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities meeting 
held on 22 January 2015 were signed as a true record.  

 
(b) There were no matters arising. 

 
(c) The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet Members for Business, 

Enterprise and Employment and for Policing and Equalities held on 18 
December 2014 were noted.  

 
85. Community Grant Funds - Round Two Award Decisions  

 
The Cabinet Member consid
[...]
cations strategy on this. 

 
3. Requests that the report and award of grants be referred to the 

Assistant Director for Policy with a request that officers work together 
to engage and encourage potential applications for the Queens Award 
for Voluntary Service.  
 

4. Thanks all officers involved and appreciates the sheer volume of work 
undertaken and requests that a copy of this be sent to the Chief 
Executive for information.    

 
 

86. Continued Authorisation of the England Illegal Money Lending Team  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
sought to renew the authorisation for officers employed by Birmingham City 
Council, who operate a National Trading Standards Team known as the England 
Illegal Money Lending Team, to investigate illegal money matters that may arise in 
Coventry.  
 
Such investigations fall within the relevant sections of the Financial Services and 
Markets Act 2000, as delegated through the Financial Services Act 2012 and Part 
III of the Consumer Credit Act 1974.  
 
Previous authorisations were given by the Cabinet Member (City Services) in 2009 
and 2011. The current authorisation was due to expire on 31 March 2015.  

Page 4



 

 

– 3 – 

 

 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities: 
 

1. Approves the delegation of authority to Birmingham City Council to 
enforce the legislation specified in the Appendix of the report by 
virtue of Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities [Arrangements for the 
Discharge of Functions] [England] Regulations 2012 and/or Sections 
9D to 9EB of the Local Government Act 2000. 

 
2. Authorises officers in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 

Policing and Equalities, to negotiate and sign the terms of any 
protocol and ancillary legal agreements with Birmingham City Council 
to facilitate the arrangements in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 

3. Requests that a short report be submitted to the Cabinet Member 
meeting scheduled for 23 April 2015 identifying the number of 
Coventry cases investigated by Birmingham City Council in 
connection with this legislation; the number of criminal prosecutions 
brought by them and the number of convictions achieved in the 12 
months preceding this report. 
 

 
87. Outstanding Issues Report  

 
The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 
identifies those issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding, so that progress could be monitored.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities: 
 

1. Requests that with reference to item 1 in the report – “Report back on 
progress of ongoing development of the Youth Space in Cope Street, 
Coventry” progress of this be followed up as a matter of urgency. 

 
2. Requests that with reference to item 4 in the report – “Equalities in 

Employment”, the Executive Director of Resources be requested to 
submit a report to the first meeting of the Cabinet Member in the New 
Municipal Year.  

 
88. Any Other Business  

 
There were no other items of public business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 1.40 pm)  

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Joint Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and 

Employment) and (Policing and Equalities) held at 3.30 pm on Wednesday, 18 
February 2015 

 
Present:  

Members:  Councillor P Townshend (Chair) 

  Councillors K Maton 

  

Other Members: Councillors J Clifford 
Councillor A Lucas 

  

In attendance:  Alderman Gazey 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

People: 
 
Resources: 

S Chantler 
 
A Burton and U Patel 
 

Apologies: Councillor A Andrews, J Birdi, C Fletcher and R Lancaster  
 

 
Public Business 
 
19. Appointment of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Townshend be appointed as Chair for this 
meeting. 
 

20. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Joint Cabinet Members’ meeting held on 18 December 2014 
were signed as a true record. There were no matters arising. 
 

22. Update report in response to a petition regarding the condition of an empty 
home in Holbrooks  

 
Further to Minute 12, the Cabinet Members for Policing and Equalities and for 
Business, Enterprise and Employment considered a further report of the Executive 
Director of Place which provided an update on actions taken since the Joint 
Cabinet Member meeting held on 18 December 2014. The report and actions 
taken were in response to a petition received on the 21 June 2013 requesting the 
Council to take action against the owner of an empty property that had become 
overgrown and damaged by fire.  
 

Page 7



 

 

– 2 – 

 

The report detailed the measures taken to address this problem, by using Council 
powers to force the sale of the property in order to recover monies owed, and 
measures take since that date with the new owner of the property.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Members for Policing and Equalities and for 
Business, Enterprise and Employment jointly: 
 
1. Record that a section 215 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Notice 
was served on the owner of the property on 4 February 2015 and 
acknowledge that the owner has until 8 March 2015 to lodge an appeal to the 
Coventry Magistrates Court to set aside that Notice. 
 
2. If no appeal is lodged by 8 March 2015, then the owner of the property has 
until 8 July 2015 to demolish the property or refurbish it in compliance with 
the requirements of the Section 215 Notice.  If the property has not been 
demolished or refurbished, the officers are instructed to effect either 
demolition of the property or the refurbishment of the property after having 
consulted with the Cabinet Members for Policing and Equalities and for 
Business, Enterprise and Employment and the three Holbrook Ward 
Councillors. 
 
3. That there be a further progress report on the first available date after 8 
March 2015.  
 

23. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.00 pm)  

  

Page 8



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Joint Cabinet Members (Community Development, Co-
operatives and Social Enterprise) and (Policing and Equalities) held at 2.00 pm on 

Tuesday, 10 March 2015 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor P Townshend (Chair) 

 Councillor F Abbott 
 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

People: 
 
Resources:  

P Fahy, A Maqsood and A Quinlan 
 
J Newman, U Patel and D Williams 
 

Apologies: Councillor A Andrews and R Bailey  
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Appointment of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Townshend be elected as Chair for this meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded under Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 in relation to the private report referred to in  
Minute 6 below headed “Management of Council Land” on the grounds that 
the item refers to information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information), and 
information on respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 

4. Management of Council Land  
 
The Cabinet Members for Community Development, Co-operatives and Social 
Enterprise and for Policing and Equalities jointly considered a report of the 
Executive Director of Place which provided an update on the progress made in 
respect of the Siskin Drive Gypsy and Traveller site and proposed next steps in 
order to achieve effective management of the site.  
 
Local Authorities are required to undertake a Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation 
Needs Assessment
[...]
commendations above to a joint Cabinet Members’ 
meeting on or before 31 August 2015; with permission for an urgent 
meeting to be convened if so required. 
 

7. Request that the report and recommendations be referred to the 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee for their consideration should they 
so desire.  
 

 
7. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items private business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.25 pm)  

  

Page 12



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

 
26 March 2015 

 
  
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities - Councillor Townshend 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director of People 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Earlsdon 
 
Title: 
Update report in response to a petition concerning a property in Earlsdon Ward 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
Executive Summary: 

        
 This report provides an update on actions taken since the Cabinet Member meeting on 18 

December 2014 in response to a petition received on 3 July 2014.  The petition, submitted 
by Councillor Andrews, an Earlsdon Ward Councillor, was signed by 71 individuals in the 
Earlsdon Ward and asked the City Council to take action regarding the poor condition of a 
property in the Earlsdon Ward and the impact it is having on the surrounding 
neighbourhood.  

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member is recommended to:  
 

(1) Endorse the action already taken and planned to address the conditions at 
this property; 

(2) Request a further report be submitted to the Cabinet Member before the 30th 
April 2015 detailing progress made on resolving the issues. 

 
 
 
List of Appendices included: 
None 
 
Other useful background papers: 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 2 

No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel 
or other body?  
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No  
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 3 

Page 3 onwards 
Report title:  
Report in response to a petition concerning a property in Earlsdon Ward 
 
1. Context (or background) 
      
1.1 A resident-led petition consisting of 71 signatures was received on 3 July 2014 

requesting the City Council to take action in relation to concerns regarding the poor 
condition of a property in the Earlsdon Ward 

 
1.2 Cabinet Member has previously endorsed action taken thus far i.e. service of a 

statutory notice under Section 215 of The Town & Country Planning Act requiring the 
owner to carry out improvements to his property. This Notice was served on 3 
September 2014. No appeal was lodged therefore the Notice came into effect on 5 
November 2014 and required compliance within four months of this date. In addition 
officers were requested to:       

 
(a) Issue a 14 day warning letter as to Notice of Intended Prosecution on 6 

March 2015 in the event of non-compliance of Section 215 Notice 
served on 3 September 2014. 
 
 

(b) In the event of continuation of non-compliance with the Section 215 
Notice served on 3 September 2014, and after the Notice of Intended 
Prosecution has expired on 21 March 2015, and subject to (b) above, 
use their best endeavours to commence prosecutions  no later than 28 
March 2015.  

 
 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 The Council has already served a notice on the property-owner under s.215 Town & 

Country Planning Act. The owner will have needed to comply with this notice by 5 
March 2015. 
 

2.2 Officers have been regularly monitoring the site since the Section 215 Notice was 
served and to date no substantive works have been undertaken to comply with the 
Notice. Consequently the matter was referred to Planning Committee on 5th February 
2015 when a formal prosecution for non-compliance with the Notice was authorised, 
if full compliance is not achieved by 5th
[...]
uk/councilmeetings 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



abc                             Public report 
Ethics Committee

Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities
Council 

 
 

 
Ethics Committee                                                                                            10 March 2015 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities                                                    26 March 2015 
Council                                                                                                             Date to be confirmed  
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities – Councillor P Townshend 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director of Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Not applicable 
 
Title: Proposed Amendment to Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

 At its meeting on 29 August 2014, the Ethics Committee considered a report on the Code of 
Conduct during the course of which it decided that it should recommend to Council that the Code of 
Conduct should be amended to draw members’ attention to the requirement not to disclose 
confidential information. This report provides the Committee with suggested wording for an 
amendment and asks the Committee to consider the wording and make recommendation to full 
Council.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
1. The Ethics Committee is recommended to:  

 
(1) consider the proposed additional wording for the Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted 

Members; and  
 

(2) recommend to the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities that he recommends to full 
Council that it  approves the additional wording to the Code and that Part 4A of the Council’s 
Constitution is amended accordingly.  

 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
2. Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) is recommended to:  

 
(1) Recommend to Council that it approves the additional wording to the Code of Conduct and 
that Part 4A of the Council’s constitution is amended accordingly. 
 

3. Council is recommended to approve the additional wording to the Code and that Part 4A of the 
Council’s Constitution is amended accordingly.  

 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members with proposed amendment 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 

         None 
 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?  
No  

 

Will this report go to Council?  

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

 

 
Report title: Proposed Amendment to Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1  At its last meeting on 29th August 2014 the Committee considered a report on the Code of 

Conduct. The Committee resolved, among other things, to consider amending the Code to 
make it clearer to members their responsibilities with regard to not disclosing confidential 
matters. Officers were asked to draft an amendment to the Code and bring it back to this 
meeting for the Committee to consider. 

 
 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1  The Code of Conduct has been re-drafted to include some additional wording in paragraph 3(g) 

emphasising that members may not disclose information provided to them in confidence to third 
parties unless they have prior approval. This last proviso has been added in because there 
may, exceptionally, be occasions when it is appropriate to disclose confidential information. 
These might include, for example, where a member is required by law to disclose information or 
where he or she needs to disclose it in order to obtain professional advice.  

 
2.2  A copy of the Code of Conduct is attached as an appendix to this report with the additional text 

underlined.   
 
2.3  If the Committee is minded to app
[...]
egulatory Committee is requested to consider the draft revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy and forward any comments to the Cabinet Member for  
Policing and Equalities. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is requested to consider all comments 
made by the Licensing and Regulatory Committee in conjunction with the draft revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy and authorise the Executive Director of Place to carry out the 
consultation as detailed in the report. 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 

Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
Licensing Act 2003 Guidance (section 182) 
Current Licensing Policy 
Government Policies and Guidance 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

 2 

No  

 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
Yes – Licensing and Regulatory Committee – 24 March 2015.  
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 

Page 30



 

 3 

Report title: Licensing Act 2003 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 Under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003 the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy has 

to be renewed every five years.  The current Statement of Licensing Policy came into effect 
on 6th January 2011 and a review must therefore be completed and a revised statement 
published by 5th January 2016.  
 

1.2 This is the fourth Statement of Licensing Policy produced by the Licensing Authority under 
the Licensing Act 2003.  The Policy will be relevant for all licensing decisions taken by the 
Council as the Licensing Authority over the next five years, commencing on 5h January 
2016. 
 

1.3 The general principles of the Licensing Policy remain the same and the document is still  
centred around the Licensing Act's four licensing objectives, namely  

 

• the prevention of crime and disorder;  

• ensuring public safety; 

• the prevention 
[...]
nd October 2014 (Minute 39) 

12 Primary Authority Partnerships – a 
revised model for delivering 
regulatory advice to businesses 
 
Report detailing the initial outcomes of 
implementing the scheme 
 
(CM(P&E) 2nd October 2014 (Minute 37) 

October 2015 Executive Director of  
Place 
 
Hamish Simmonds 

  

13 Local Democracy Week  
 
Interim report on progress in relation to 
recommendations made at 22 Jan 2015 
meeting 
 
(CM (P&E) 22 Jan 2015 (Minute 75) 
 

First meeting in 
New Municipal 
Year 

Executive Director of 
Resources 
 
Matt Rossi 

  

14 Fines Policy – Redress Schemes for 
Letting Agents and Property 
Management 
 
Report back on operation of system 
 
(CM(P&E) 22 Jan 2015 (Minute 72) 

On or before 30 
September 2015 

Executive Director of 
Place 
 
 
Allan Harwood 

  

15  Processing of CCTV footage for 
investigating Alleged Employee 
Misconduct 
 
Annual report  
 
(CM(P&E) 22 Jan 2015 (Minute 74)  
 

On or before 31 
March 2016 

Executive Director of 
Resources  
 
 
Anjeli Bajaj 

  

16 Update report in relation to Planning 
Enforcement Action at The Old Hall, 
Tamworth Road 
 
Progress report 

23 April 2015 Executive Director of 
Place 
 
 
Marcus Fothergill 

  

P
age 63



 

 6 

 
(CM P&E) 22 Jan 2015 (Minute 81) 
 

17  Continued Authorisation of the 
England Illegal Money Lending Team 
 
Further report on the number of Coventry 
cases investigated, criminal prosecutions 
and convictions in the last 12 months  
 
(CM(P&E) 26 Feb 2015 (minute 86) 

23 April 2015 Executive Director of 
Place 
 
Mike Lynn/Hamish 
Simmonds 

  

 

P
age 64



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

 
 

 
A separate report is submitted in the private part of the agenda in respect of this item as it 
contains information required to be kept private in accordance with Schedule 12A Local 
Government Act 1972.  The grounds for privacy are that it refers to information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information), and information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities                                               26th March 2015 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities – Councillor Townshend 
 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director of Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
 
Magistrates' Court Building 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

When the Council constructed the Coventry Magistrates' Court building in the 1980s, the 
premises included a "Probation Suite" whose construction cost of around £1.2 million was to 
be met by the Council initially but repaid by the Probation Service over a period of some 40 
years. Annual repayments were made until 2007. However, the Probation Service now 
disputes liability to make any further payments. 
 

This matter was considered by Cabinet on 11 December 2012, where authorisation was 
given to commence legal proceedings to recover the outstanding loan monies. The Cabinet 
Member (Community Safety & Equalities) was given delegated authority to determine 
alternative strategies or decisions as the matter progresses and the matter was considered at 
Cabinet Member meetings on 24th February 2014, 1st May 2014, 14th November 2014, 18th 
December 2014 and 22nd January 2015. This report is an update as to the progress of the 
proceedings to date.  

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



 

 2 

 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet Member is recommended to:  
 
(1) Note the successful conclusion of this matter. 

 
 
 
List of Appendices included: 
None. 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None. 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No  
 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No  
 
 
 

Page
[...]
icitors 

Cripps LLP emailed on 6th January 2015 to indicate that they were seeking instructions 

and would return to the Council as soon as they could. Legal Services requested an 

update from Cripps LLP on 13th January 2015, their response on 15th January indicating 

that their client contact was doing what he could to push the process forwards and obtain 

the necessary approvals as soon as possible. An improved settlement offer was finally 

received on 2nd February 2015, and after due consideration, accepted by the Council on 

23rd February 2015. Accordingly, the case has been concluded subject to a formal 

consent order to reflect the settlement/dispose of the court proceedings, and subject to 

payment of the agreed sum to the Council. 

 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal    

    (i) The case having been settled subject to a consent order and payment of the agreed 

sum, Cabinet Member is recommended to note the successful conclusion of this 

matter. 
 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 

No consultation is considered to be appropriate. 
 
 
4 Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
It is hoped that by late March/early April 2015 a formal consent order will have been made to 
reflect the settlement and dispose of the court proceedings, and that the agreed payment will 
have been made to the Council. 
 
5. Comments from Executive Director of Resources 
 
5.1 Financial implications 

Page 68



 

 5 

 
The Council has commenced legal proceedings to recover sums it considers it is lawfully 
entitled to, whilst recognising a duty to keep the merits of its case under review. 
 
A settlement has now been agreed through mediation. 

 

 
 
 
5.2 Legal implications 
 

The Council has commenced legal proceedings to recover sums it considers it is lawfully 
entitled to, whilst recognising a duty to keep the merits of its case under review. 
 
A settlement has now been agreed through mediation. 
 

  
 
6. Other implications 
 None  
[...]
- 18 February 2015
	02 - 10 March 2015 - Joint CMs meeting

	5 Report in response to a petition concerning a property in Earlsdon Ward
	6 Proposed Amendments to Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members
	7 Revised Statement of Licensing Policy
	Final STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

	8 Outstanding Issues Report
	9 Magistrates' Court Building
	11 Magistrates' Court Building



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) held at 2.00 

pm on Thursday, 26 March 2015

Present:
Members:  Councillor Townshend (Chair)

Employees (by Directorate):
Place

Resources

D Blackburn, M Fothergill, C Hickin

U Patel, D Williams

Apologies: Councillor A Andrews (Shadow Cabinet Member)

In attendance: D Ali 
J Ali
Alderman Gazey

Public Business

89. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

90. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded under Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 in relation to the private report referred to in 
Minute 98 below headed “Magistrates’ Court Building” on the grounds that 
the item refers to information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information), and 
information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal proceedings. 

91. Minutes 

(a) The minutes of the Cabinet Member meeting held on 26 February 2015 
were signed as a true record. There were no matters arising.

(b) The minutes of the Joint Cabinet Members for Business, Enterprise an 
Employment and Policing and Equalities meeting held on 18 February 2015 
were noted as a true record. 

(c) The minutes of the Joint Cabinet Members for Community Development, 
Co-ops and Social Enterprise and for Policing and Equalities meeting held 
on 10 March 2015 were noted as true record. 



– 2 –

92. Report in response to a petition concerning a property in Earlsdon Ward 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of People 
which provided an update on actions taken since the Cabinet Member meeting 
held on 18 December 2014 (Minute 60/14 refers). The report was in response to a 
petition received on 3 July 2014. The petition, submitted by Councillor Andrews, 
an Earlsdon Ward Councillor, was signed by 71 individuals in the Earlsdon Ward 
and asked the City Council to take action regarding the poor condition of a 
property in the Earlsdon Ward and the impact it was having on the surrounding 
neighbourhood. 
 
The petition organisers attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the condition 
of the property and reiterated that no effort had been made to clear the property. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities: 

1. Endorses the action already take and planned to address the 
conditions at this property and emphasises that time is of the 
essence. 

2. (a) Notes that Planning Committee have authorised the issue o 
appropriate proceedings in the Magistrates’ Court.

(b) Directs that the Legal Services Department of Coventry City 
Council issue legal proceedings as a matter of urgency.

3. Requests that a further report be submitted to the Cabinet Member 
before 30 detailing progress in respect of legal proceedings and 
progress made on resolving the issues. 

4. Councillor Andrews and the petition organisers be invited to the 
meeting for the consideration of this item. 

93. Proposed Amendments to Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted 
Members 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which sought approval to the proposed amendment to the Code of Conduct for 
Elected and Co-opted Members. 

At its meeting on 29 August 2014, the Ethics Committee considered a report on 
the Code of Conduct during the course of which it decided that it should 
recommend to Council that the Code of Conduct should be amended to draw 
members’ attention to the requirement not to disclose confidential information. The 
report provided suggested wording for that amendment which was approved by 
the Ethics Committee at their meeting on 10 March 2015 (their Minute 22/14 
refers) and requested the Cabinet Member to consider the wording and 
recommend Council to approve the additional wording. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 
recommends to Council that it approves the additional wording to the Code 



– 3 –

of Conduct and that Part 4A of the Council’s constitution is amended 
accordingly. 

94. Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
sought Members’ views and approval to consult on the draft revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities having 
considered all comments made by the Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
in conjunction with the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy, 
authorises the Executive Director of Place to carry out the consultation as 
detailed in the report.

95. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 
identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding, so that progress could be monitored. 

96. Magistrates' Court Building 

Further to Minute 78/14, the Cabinet Member considered a further report of the 
Executive Director of Resources which provided an update as to the progress of 
the proceedings to date. 

The report stated that the case had been settled subject to a consent order and 
payment of the agreed sum. It was hoped that by late March/early April 2015 a 
formal consent order would have been made to reflect the settlement and dispose 
of the court proceedings and that the agreed payment would have been made to 
the Council. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities notes the 
successful conclusion of this matter and congratulates David Williams for 
the work undertaken for the benefit of Coventry City Council. 

97. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business. 

98. Magistrates' Court Building 

Further to Minute 96 above, the Cabinet Member considered a corresponding 
private report of the Executive Director of Resources which provided confidential 
information in relation the Magistrates’ Court. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities notes the 
successful conclusion of this matter and congratulates David Williams for 
the work undertaken for the benefit of Coventry City Council. 



– 4 –

99. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of private business. 

(Meeting closed at 2.40 pm)


